financial statements, including the notes thereto, and management�s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations of
Amgen included in Amgen�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2001 and in Amgen�s Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2002, both filed with the SEC. The unaudited pro forma condensed combining financial statements
should also be read in conjunction with Immunex�s condensed financial statements for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2002, including the
notes thereto, included in this Registration Statement. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combining financial statements should be
read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, and management�s discussion and analysis
of financial condition and results of operations of Immunex included in Immunex�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December
31, 2001 filed with the SEC.

F-13

Edgar Filing: AMGEN INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

IMMUNEX CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Amgen Immunex
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product sales $ 3,511.0 $ 959.6 $ �  $ 4,470.6
Corporate partner revenues 252.0 0.7 �  252.7
Royalty income 252.7 26.5 �  279.2

Total revenues 4,015.7 986.8 �  5,002.5

Operating expenses:
Cost of sales 443.0 256.1 12.5 (3) 755.1

43.5 (4)
Research and development 865.0 204.7 37.9 (3) 1,107.6
Selling, general and administrative 970.7 423.0 18.0 (3) 1,411.7
Amortization of acquired identifiable intangible assets �  �  338.8 (1) 338.8
Loss of affiliates, net 2.7 �  �  2.7
Other items, net 203.1 5.6 �  208.7

Total operating expenses 2,484.5 889.4 450.7 3,824.6

Operating income 1,531.2 97.4 (450.7) 1,177.9
Other income (expense):
Interest and other income, net 168.7 115.1 (7.7)(2c) 276.1
Interest expense, net (13.6) �  (30.4)(2a) (44.0)

Total other income 155.1 115.1 (38.1) 232.1

Income before income taxes 1,686.3 212.5 (488.8) 1,410.0
Provision for income taxes 566.6 42.5 (148.9)(5) 460.2

Net income $ 1,119.7 $ 170.0 $ (339.9) $ 949.8

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.07 $ 0.31 $ 0.74
Diluted $ 1.03 $ 0.30 $ 0.71
Shares used in calculation of earnings per share (6):
Basic 1,045.5 542.9 1,290.1
Diluted 1,084.4 569.1 1,372.8

F-14

Edgar Filing: AMGEN INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

IMMUNEX CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2002

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Amgen Immunex
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product sales $ 2,023.8 $ 506.9 $ �  $ 2,530.7
Corporate partner revenues 85.4 1.6 �  87.0
Royalty income 148.4 5.7 154.1

Total revenues 2,257.6 514.2 �  2,771.8

Operating expenses:
Cost of sales 235.5 141.4 7.6 (3) 428.0

43.5 (4)
Research and development 437.0 108.7 18.7 (3) 564.4
Selling, general and administrative 566.3 231.8 9.4 (3) 807.5
Amortization of acquired identifiable intangible assets �  �  169.4 (1) 169.4
Earnings of affiliates, net (3.4) �  �  (3.4)
Other items, net �  3.5 �  3.5

Total operating expenses 1,235.4 485.4 248.6 1,969.4

Operating income 1,022.2 28.8 (248.6) 802.4
Other income (expense):
Interest and other income, net 89.2 39.0 (19.0)(2b) 106.8

(2.4)(2c)
Interest expense, net (19.7) �  (5.0)(2a) (24.7)

Total other income 69.5 39.0 (26.4) 82.1

Income before income taxes 1,091.7 67.8 (275.0) 884.5
Provision for income taxes 338.4 21.0 (100.9)(5) 258.5

Net income $ 753.3 $ 46.8 $ (174.1) $ 626.0

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.72 $ 0.09 $ 0.49
Diluted $ 0.70 $ 0.08 $ 0.47
Shares used in calculation of earnings per share(6):
Basic 1,041.2 550.2 1,285.8
Diluted 1,092.4 569.3 1,356.5

F-15

Edgar Filing: AMGEN INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

IMMUNEX CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING BALANCE SHEET AS OF JUNE 30, 2002
(In millions)
(Unaudited)

Amgen Immunex
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,905.0 $ 280.5 $ (2,526.2)(3) $ 1,604.1

554.9  (4a)
389.9 (9)

Marketable securities 2,152.8 191.6 �  2,344.4
Trade receivables, net 553.5 117.5 �  671.0
Inventories 387.2 61.4 (9.6)(9) 482.5

43.5 (8)
Other current assets 335.2 50.6 �  385.8

Total current assets 6,333.7 701.6 (1,547.5) 5,487.8
Property, plant and equipment at cost, net 2,013.6 818.8 210.1 (4a) 2,537.4

(505.1)(4b)
Acquired identifiable intangible assets �  �  4,818.6 (1) 4,818.6
Acquired in-process research and development �  �  2,991.8 (2) �

(2,991.8)(2)
Goodwill �  �  9,664.0 (1) 9,664.0
Restricted cash and investments �  765.0 (765.0)(4a) �
Other assets 790.3 94.0 (25.1)(1) 846.0

(13.2)(6)

$ 9,137.6 $ 2,379.4 $ 11,836.8 $ 23,353.8

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 132.4 $ 115.1 $ �  $ 247.5
Accounts payable�Wyeth �  71.1 �  71.1
Commercial paper 100.0 �  �  100.0
Accrued liabilities 969.8 34.7 185.5 (6) 1,340.0

150.0 (4b)

Total current liabilities 1,202.2 220.9 335.5 1,758.6
Deferred tax liability �  �  1,571.1 (5) 1,467.7

136.6 (9)
(240.0)(10)

Long-term debt 3,054.8 0.7 �  3,055.5
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock and additional paid-in capital 3,722.0 2,219.1 (2,219.1)(7) 18,905.2

15,183.2 (7)
Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit) 1,134.1 (68.1) 68.1 (7) (1,857.7)

(2,991.8)(2)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 24.5 6.8 (6.8)(7) 24.5

Total stockholders� equity 4,880.6 2,157.8 10,033.6 17,072.0

$ 9,137.6 $ 2,379.4 $ 11,836.8 $ 23,353.8

Edgar Filing: AMGEN INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 41

Pro forma common shares outstanding(11) 1,275.6

F-16

Edgar Filing: AMGEN INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

IMMUNEX CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1�Basis of Presentation

On July 15, 2002, Amgen completed its acquisition of Immunex. The acquisition is being accounted for under the purchase method of
accounting. The transaction is expected to qualify as a reorganization within the meaning of Section 368(a) of the Internal Revenue Code. At the
close of the merger, each share of Immunex common stock outstanding was converted into 0.44 of a share of Amgen common stock and $4.50